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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT SCREENING COMMITTEE

Submission Number: 10/00-02

Dear Mr. Williams:

RE: Mackenzie Delta Inuvik Block 1 & 2 Winter Sgismic Program
DIAND ﬁUP N2000B0054, ILAOOYBS1 '

During a meeting held 4-6 December 2000, the Environmental Impact Screening Committee
(EISC) screened the above-noted project description. Based on the information provided, and an
amendment of the period of permit, the EISC decided that the development will have no
significant negative impact on the environment or Inuvialwit wildlife harvesting in the Inuvialuit
Settlement Region [IFA Section 11.(13)(a)}. Copies T the decision and amcndment have been
attached,

For the record, in a letter dated 25 October 2000 the Inuvialnit Land Administration referred that
portion of the above-noted development on Inuvialuig private lands to the BISC for
environmental screening pursuant to subsection 11.(1)(c) of the fmwvialuit Final Agreemen.

Subject to a final jdecmon by the liceasing or permitting authoritios, the issuance of sppropriate
permits and approvals may proceed.

In rendering its decision, the EISC noted the following:

s The BISC understands that Schlumbeigu'will develop a bear protocol in concert with the
Department of Resources, Wildlife and Economic Developmentiwhich will then be
pmvidc? to the BISC,

] It would be beneficial i1f the environmental andlwildlifemonit had access to 1:50 000
maps 5o that they could mack the location of any disturbances oxfincidents that oceur.
f
i
, !
Joint Secretariat - Inuvialuit Renewable Resonree ittees

.0, Box 2120 Inuvik, Northwest Territories, Canada 0TO
te (B67) 777-2828 fax. (867) 7772610 email dsceirb@ij =

| |
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Subsequent to the EISC meeting, Inuvialuit Envjronmental Inc. informed the EISC that the
seismic line detail provided in the project description was incorrect and they proyided the EISC
with the correct figures. Their letter is attached.

The EISC noted that Chevron has received comments ﬁ?m the Department of Fisheries and
Oceans, the Tnuvjaluit Game Council, and the [nuvik Himters and Trappers Cpmmittee regarding
the proposed devglopment. In addition, the EISC mshef to provide you with comments from the
Prince of Wales Northern Heritage Centre, the Environmental Protection Branch, the Fisheries
Joint Management Committee, and the Wildlife Mmngm Advisory Council (NWT) for your
consideration.

Sincerely,
| |
I
Linda Graf [
Secretary
cc:  Hans Arends, ILA, Tuktoyaktuk
Carol Arcy, AXklavik HTC
Tetry Baker, NEB, Calgary
Richard , Imuvik HTC

Sevn Bohnet, Water Resources Divisian, DIAND, Yellowkmfe
Rudy Cockney, DIAND, Inuvik |
Frank Pokiak, Tuktoyaktuk HTC I
Encl.(7)  EISCDecision '

Letter from IEL, Amendment of the Period of Pepmit, Dated 20 Novembes

Lettet from TEI, Correction of seismaic line dtail, Dated 7 December 200 zoro
Lettes from the PWNHC, Dated 10 November 2000 f
Letter from EPB, Datcd 26 November 2000 ’
Lenes from the FIMC. Dated 1 December 2000 {

WﬁfmmchMAC(NWD.D:md4D@rmm
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gl WONMENTAL IMPACT SCREENING COMMITTEE

SUBMISSION NUMBER: 10/00-02

NAME OF PR?PONENT: - Chevron-(anada Resources, Mr. Ken Williams

RIPTION: MackenziF Delia Inuvik Block 1 and 2 Winter Seismic
lopment will have no such si i t negaﬁvé impact and may l:rocced

er environmental impact t and rcvicew bunder the
ment. [[FA s.11. (13) ()]

DECISION OR THE SCREENING PANEL (circled):

3. Th% devglopment proposal has deficiencies of a nature that warrant a termination of
its consifleration and the submission of another project description. [IFA5.11.(13) (9]

| .
Signed on the ‘(b aayof, 2000. (

FE DS

+ Billy Day, Inuvialfiit Member

Chuck Huhr.rllr YTG Member Fred Wolki, Inuvialuit Member
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Inuvialuit Environmental Inc.

P e —

" 1338R - 36t Avenue NE

CT ity Colgeny, AB T2 478 ’ ' Our File: 700-00
‘, ' (403} 2191259 ' Via Fax

November 29, 2000

Indian and Northern Affairs Canada
Depertment of Indian Affirs and Northwest Development
P.O. Box 2100

Inuvik, Northwest Territories
XO0E 1C0 '

Auention: Mz, Rndy Coclmey
istri o ie T

Re: Land Tse Pormit — Chovron Canatia Rrsources Mackenzie Deltn Inuvik Tock 1 & 2 Winter Seismic
Program., ’

This letter is submitted to Indian #nd Northern Affa CamdaﬂNAC)fprappquJasanamandmemmm
Application for Land Use Permit under review for the gbove referenced Project Description. The Chevion Canada

© Resources Mackenzie Delts Tnovik Black 1 & 2 ‘Wi Scismic Program wes su itted with an Applicanon for
Land Use Permit 10 INAC on Octaber 22, 2000 . o

Item 16 of the Application for Land Use Permit req & period of permit for two (.1.) years. However. the
completion date is incorrectly gpecified as Apwil 2001, [The complction date should read December 2002.

. If you have additional questions or conmments, please o not hesitate 10 conract me ar the ubove noted address, by
- welephone a1 (403) 2910777 or viz email at cpyc(ls

Sincersly,
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" Inuvialuit Environmental Inc. |

¥ Shbn- 30s : 22N [
Copoy Ay DEe [PHEGRED ARy Our Filg: 700-00
G e . DEC 07 2B Via Fax
December 7,2000 | i RN Y
Environmental Impact Screaning Committee !
P.O. Box 2120 |
Inuvik, NWT ) ' * !
X0E 0T g

Attention: Linda | |

Dear Ms, Graf , |

Re; Proposed Chivrog Canada Resouress Mackenzie Delta Invik Block 1 & .-la Wibter Seismic Program
~The seismic Jine st provided in Table 2 in the Ill'tf1 description were incarrect. Carrestions
huve been made and $he corzacted table is provided on thelfollowing page. The text references 1o the
total lincar kil

of the program sré also incarreot ag they were derived from the original tahle.
Please note that the fotal number of linear kilometers for the 2D program is 737.5 km. The 1otal
pumber of hactarag passed by the lines is 590 ba.

We apologizs for my|inconvenience this may have caused the EISC,

-.' l :
1f you have any questions or concems, please do not hesitate to contact me at the above noted address
or at {403) 291-0777,[by email at gbradlev@agrel.ca ar via fax at (403) 291-{1‘ 50.

Regards,
 INUVIALUIT

AL INC.

Erin Bradley
Project Manager

£c. Hams Arcnds, Inuvialgit Land Adminiswation, Via fax: 867-577-2467
Rudy Cockney, Indiag and Northemn Affairs Canada. Via fioc 867-777-2050
Rase-Mary Pfeiffiz, Chevron Canada Resaurces, Vis fax 403-254-51352
Rick Turner, N Board. Via i 403-292-5876

TOTA. P.82



. JAN-03-01 14:40  From:DIAND WATER RESOURCES 1-867-669-2716 T-452 P.07/18 Job-428

e [ T —
|

¢ :

Land ‘ Desi &
()a) [ | 7w’
Area | Length leagth | Arex Total Total
| (ha) | (km) (Qqm | (bn) | Lenetn(im) | Ares (hs) |
_a9.84 178 | 14 1.9 1.52 57 45.6
° 11.5 ) 1.3 2.0 14 11.2
. 3732 - 29. 82 736 464 37.12 |
136 503 - = 52 4.6
. 40 Q - 30 32
- Lx} - - - 42 4
436 165 28 224 . 25 20
152 151 . . " 20 16
248 352 0.7 D.56 3 264
3,04 217 2s . 2% 24
- 42 - - 42 33.6
0.n8 342 - » 343 2744 .
3 13 4.9 12 17 13.6
CCR-2001-014 1.7 136 15.4 09 0.72 18 14.4
| CCR-2001-015 - - 30.7 43 344 5 2
ccu-aom;gm 2.8 204 3h 12 0.ug "4 27.2
CCR-2001.017 23 184 | 258 1.9 1 2% 224
CCR-2001.018 1 0.8 18.6 44 32 24 19.2
CCR-2001-019 4 332 54.2 - - _382 3058
. |_CCR-2001-020 223 17.84 | . 167 - - 39 312
- |_ccr-2001021 185 | 148 17.] - - 336 28.48
| coomon | s Tios | e ad [ - 2 o2
] i [ 956 | a6s36 | 363 [ 2004 [ 77s | %0
— LT
! Crown Land - Federally -
‘nmw:—mwm mdsuhsm:l’amnshl:. -
1700) b lands - lmmnluu surfase rights only.
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: errfiories Education, Culture and Employment 5 i
; | 1 q m i
NOMT 1% 2000 ‘ _ v [U |

R.A,

District

~ Indian and Nopthern Affairs Canada

P.0. Box 21 | :
INUVIK, NT [XOE 0T0 e

By Fax: 867-777-2090

Re:  Land Dse Permit Application N200ON0OS4; ’
* Winter Seismic Program - Mackengie Delta; Chevran Cansda

' recorded in the development area. Indeed, from the|maps provided in the application, the
pmpomdmutesofswmseismiclinesapp:arto drawn direetly adjacent to several

known archaeological sites. '

k | -
&nmqmﬂyremmmﬂmummwwmmmﬂuwing
actions: |

mmclmeshemarkedonnmcmpn that staff and vehicles be directed to
Stay & distance of 30 metres away from site boundaries.

* F we recommend that the be required to have all development
areas insp next summer by a qual archaeologist holding a valid NWT
Archaaoloqm Permit to assess whether of not archaeological sites have beep
impacted, and to recommend and

appropriate mitigation meagures where

HI?WWNT Canadg X1A 219
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mehfwma*imwchmmﬂymuidmmmﬁ%mmmm.
Elisaﬁammcngaloyuofthelnuvinlnit ands Administration, Ms, Hart is working
with several of the companies in the region fo casure that archasol l sites are flagged,
mdthatisdaledgrﬁfactﬁnd;mcollemdiftheyminm You may wish to snggest
_thatthepmpmmicmumm.ﬂanwithwecttothzmmmmmdaﬁmsabw& The
proponent shonld:elso be awarc that any ney NWT Axrchacologist Permit applications for
work on crown land within the Iguvialuit S '

Environmental Impact Screening (EJSCD). It will be imperative that they
consult with the EISC before applying for Axchaeolom’stsPTnn' next spring to
i - :- I a md . -

Culture, Heritage and Languages Division

Prince of Wales Northegn Heritage Centre ‘ 1 L

cc.  EISCY867-777-2610) ‘ K
TLA (§67:977-2467) |

uuuuuuu
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Environment Canada
Environncment Canada
- ﬂ 5,
Environmaptal Protaation Branch ﬁ\,\_ & D
Suite 301, §204 - 50" Ave : 246 /id1od
Yellowknifgd NT : : !
X1A 1E2 |
Ph. (867) §69-4700 -
Nov 28, 2000
Rudy Co
- Distriet Marge
DIAND
Inuvik .F (887) 777-2080 1
RE: R'nvl of Project Description for Ne\proposed Chevron Canada Resaurces
Mackenxie Delta Inuvik Block 182 Winter Sei
|

Environmen§ Canada (EC) has reviawad the
following cogments for your consideration.

; wmic‘?mgmu. LUP # N20onBRno34
abave noted project description and offer the

Line rodudtion: In an effart to reduce the lige foot &inl. effarts should be mage to:resmct the
width of the Jne to the lass amouny réquired, Ifcould be assumed that the fine Width should not
exceed the Width of the equipment being utilizgd. T
Waste sewaga and other wastes: milmlat loilets are being usad end the ash
&nerate pai sprndnutnnhmhalynrondnearm ) NS or taken to an approved
ndfill site vironment Canada re Ay that this material he placed in an approved Land

fill slte, The grapanent will already be transporfing othar material for disposal at an approved land
fill site so It TS @n appartunity o concantrs mlsmaterlalatonalomlinnaswall.

’ Wasle w to be steamed off and sludgs i 10 @ approved dhposal site, EC has no
Concams w i
polid refusa Wil be incinerated. This shouid be hsedlony for nan hazarous materials only
Hazardaus wiste such as inmeappvppriate manhar, |

|

Energy Sourgs Qptions: The vibra ram optia piNg proposed and manitoring for resulting
pressume wavg as requested by Fisheries an O $ has been mentified. Because this techniques
relles on natufal close back in the hole, Environme Canada would fike to 68€, In the lakes that
may ba » N evaluation of any "Blow Out" (ﬂmralemafsedlmemsmd r
material) thatfmay resuit from the detonation ofyhe tavge. T
Cumuiative gffects: must be ai\-an'fah't:on idaration as there i a strong likelihaod the mor
activities Wwill Be occurming in this area. Risfnic, potential wel) sitas, gamps. eadsg!:ggt Prodicing
9as wells, pip line, atc), To be ahle to beter y perstand. cumuiative effects for this area,
Appropriate mpnitaring of the Projectishauld be ilnplementad and reported. EC recommends that
?#e?m - m mrmlm bf:ru#;lts Project § ur:'hfa& but not necessarily limiteg 10, Seismic

[ 5 ogations, wa werse utiized for water s , Shoofii ;

. feported and rpade available for future projects. i : . (b

Final Clean up:
u‘ﬂaﬁ “lll| lt
actually be cor

Canndl

hasheenidanﬁﬁndbumfn
was hated that this would occ

—_—

ducted during this “Final Glean un

|' s
e Juguat 2001. Althaugh in other aneas of
whils tha ground was Etill frozen, ill
» More details are required. o
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1fmmmyqu&sﬁonormwmmeahweplenemnmﬂ: _

(R67) 669-4733 or Emall stephen. harbicht@ec.go.ca.

Ssaiely

LRt

Stephen Harbi , |

oo Rudy Opckney, District Manager, DIAND lnu.rik Emall
Sevn Bahnat, Water Resaurcen, DIAND Yetawknife Emall
Brian Collins , Water Resoursas, DIAND Yallowknife Emna
Tod Caljard NEB Calgary, Email \

l_
|

T=-452 P.11/19 Job-428
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' FISHERIES JOINT
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Ddcmnber 1, 2000

Bill Klassen _
Cheir, Environmental Impact Scyeaning Committee
P.O. Box 4896

Whitehorse, YT, Y1A 4N6

Dear Bill: |
Re: Review ut"innnmy proposals before EISC in Iiecmbar 2000

\
As per my N vembar 2000 letter to you, the Flshmes Joint Mu?t Commirtee has now

mocedmmforﬂmmmofp;cqmsalsbefme C that have the potential 1o
marine mammals, and/or aquatic habitat, To compliment the more technical and
nfompammatDFOHahmmYeuwhi&,ﬂfoIMCwﬂlheprwidinga

and “environmental sensitivity” | petspective in rur assessments of mdustry

Screening. [

At our recentjregular meeting here in Innvik on November 21-23, the FIMC reviewed seven
proposals’ andhas the following ”b;gpwm”mnmtnsmdmmmcnm

* Until guch times as the ongoing Beanfort Sca Integrated Management / Marine Protected
Areas [pilot process has had a reasonable time frame to review the issue of hydrocarbon
exploggtion and development within 1A treh:g; management zones and the affected
comm@nities have been properly consulted regarding any proposed changes to the Beluga

- Management Plan (1998), the Fisheries Jomt Management Committee continues to support 2n
interiny position that there should be absolutely no hgdraurhm exploration or development
of anyfind within Beluga Management Zones 1A. -

¢ To asgist our committee as well as others in assessing cumulative effects, the FIMC would
like @ EISC to encourage industry proponents io submit electronic maps with their
proposg JomSemmGISstaEmuldthmmmandxqammammmmemject
maptht could be regularly updatsd and made gvailable to all reviewers,
: !
! Andresan Exp} Tuk Peninsula Winter Seismic 2000/0); Chevron Canada’s Mackenzic Delta Inuvik Block | & 2 Winter
Sannc;l’q;‘ow ’s Mackenzie Delts Napariok 3D Seismic; Shell Canada’s South Kugpik 2D and 3D Seismic; Explor Data

Wintier 2001 Regional Seismic; Arctic Oil & Gas Lucas Point Bage Camp: Rmmsbamley Bay Mini-

Joint Secretariat - Inuvialuit Renewable Resource Committees
P.O. Box 2120 Inuvik, Northwest Territories, Canada X0E 0TQ
: (867) 777-2828 fax: (867) 777~261Q email: fimc @jointsce.nt.ca
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| . 'IthJMCunmmedabmu past-appmvaf"ﬁ:ﬂaw-upbymguhmqagmcm "With the
mwgmnofhydronubmuplmﬁm ddswlopmun:mﬁmthalsn,mu&mmm
isheries and Oceans will be able-to meet all. of their

that are so important to the EIA. process.

e The FIMC acknowledges the important role played by Inuvialuit Environments! Monitors
from nearby communitips. Given that importance, we would appreciate seeing mare detail
regarding their qualifications and training as well as their reporting relationships.

» Generally, ‘industry submissions to Screening should clearly- demonstrate the use of Local
Knowlndgcmmahng isions on how they plan to canduct exploration or development in

: the mgl .
' |

|0nbchn1fof Cmm thankynuforgrmnﬂ\eFIMCtbnnppormmtymcnmnmﬁouthe'
pmpnsals : ;

| Robert K. Bell
Chair, FIMC |

I

cc Norm Snow, JS . ( Robert Hornal. EI Jack Mathias, DEQ Ron Allen, DFO
] Duane Smith, IGC ed Clarke, DFO T

l .
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.“ri]]. I:] I ' " A e T
Chair

Environmental Impact Saeenmg Committee
| Box2120 |

Inuvik, NT x?afrro ¥ K

RE:  Petro-Canada (Kerkhoven), Mackenzie Delta Napartok Seismic Program
- Chevron Canada Resources (Willinms), Mackenzie Delta Inuvik Block 1 and 2
‘Winter Seismic Program

Anderson Exploration Lid. (Bolton), T‘Ilktoyaktnk Peamxula Winter 2000/2001
Seismic Program

Shell Canada Lid. (Harmonic), South Kuq:ik 2D and 3D Selsraic Progrnms
Explor Data Ltd. (Gregory), Mackegzic Riyer Delta Winter 2001 Regional Seismic

In responso to ghe request of the Environ Tmpact Sereening Connmtte.e (BI1SC) for
ing the abovq submissions tqd the EISC, we would ]il;e to raise the following

I
Managme;:t Advisory Copncil [WMAC(NWT)] recognizes that each of
these applicatigns will be reviewed indivi by the EISC, the WMAC(NWT) has identified

concemns and amanongapr\thattendtobe mmon to each of the above projects, due to the
commonality of the activities Ihesubml.BSTons l ;

aanpmposals, is the issue of the width of the
Pl'ﬁlmsal indicates 2 4 metre width on source
iver lines. In|contrast, the Chevron and Bxplor Data

and Pmﬁaﬁg Ppraposes 8 metre source lines and 4.5
- As these proposals alone' (more are inevitably forthcoming) add up to over

Joint S iat - [nuvialuit Renewable Resource Commirtess
.O. Box 2120 {nuvik, Northwest Territories, Canada XOE 0T0
7) T77-2828 fax: (867) 777-2610) email: wmacnwt(@jointses.nt.ca

|

nght-of—ways For axamplc,
lines and a 3 mere width on
applications i I

metre receiver

tel:
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4300 kilometrgs of seismic line. It may be w rththe ensuring that the line width is

minimized, pagticularly through areas of shrup vegetation or black spruce forest. For the
purposes of minimizing alternation of habitat] it may be worthwhile for the companuies to be
cousidering lo;

or lines that

-impact / helicopter-supported techniques which can be done without cut lines
| o

~ Reference to the impacts on vegetation and s\ are very sparae in the applications.
Given that there are old lines in the area and at there §s information availghle in the literature
the proponent should answer questions such as: Are mifigations in place for permafrost
protection effeetive? Do bulldozad willows actually grow back? If they do, how long does it
take to happen? Wil grasses and sedges dominate in some areas trees and willows were
removed (as witnessed at some other places in the Mackenzie Deltal Long-term and
cumulative effects of all the seismic and ail/gag activity in the Del uld he assessed.

The descriptions of the vegetation are inadequate and not always applicable to the specifically
affected aress. Good information on the plant commiymities of the DQelta is available (eg. Don
Gill and his colleagues during the 1970s). That data should be revi and mcorporated into
the proposals. :

The areas currently being explored in the Delta were plso the subjeg of significant exploration
activity in the 1970s. The proponents suggest that “sprubby v on will be rolled over on
seismic lines rather than cleared 1o accommodate regeneratign” and “Natural re-
vegetation of rights-of-way will be promoted by avoiding disturb of root zones™. These
mitigative measures make sense but an agsessment oqhow long al regeneration takes, even
with these measures is neaded. What technigues werg used in ptwi?!ls exploration programs
and how well have the seismic lines of the 1970s regenerated? If remain significant
differences in vegetation composition and structure, then it could bgjargued that the cumularive
assessment for these projects should include previous scismig and cxploration activity.
It has been dengpnstrated in other areas, that once cut | esa;'cestah}ishad. they provide travel
gse corridors or prevents shrub

Pmpcménm shojld be required to show a commitment to land recl ion and re-vegetation

programs in thegr respective affected arcas. Past experience in thesefpractices in the region
e of Resources, Wildlife and Econemic
Development (RWED) currently have & significant supply of native ings that could be

the seismic operations will avoid bear dens. There are few, if any, external
indieators of a gen site during the winter. Although dgns may not be common in the Deita ares,
untering a den site - especially when
conducting 2 31 seismic program. Therefoge, there néeds to be a strategy in place to allow the
bear to return to]the den and avoid further disturbance! Is a proponent willing to forfeit a

\
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segment of a exs;mclme for the sake of a bear?

have ignored mentioning a number of bird species that rely on the Delta. The

fact that the bjrds are not present during winter activity does not imply that these populations

will vot or cogld not be impacted by seismic activity. The potential loss of breeding habitat -

both on a projpct-by-project basis and cumulatively } is not insignificant. There is little

information op breeding terrestrial and shorebird depsities in the area although in other parts of

the low arctic ghat arc less productive than the Dclta1 one can probably expect at least 100 birds

er, there is good information on thejuumbers of waterfowl in the Mackenzie

Delta, dating to the 1970s. Thisahouldbercvi1pwedandcited. A good reference to start

with on birds would be Birds of the Bequfort Sea, by|Johnson and Herter (1989).

Increaged Access and Air Traffic ‘ fone AL |

The ebove submissions o not address the inevitable|increased access to land and resources that
ts from the clearing of vegetation. What would be the implications from hunting pressure

on game animals? How will predator-prey relationshjps be affectsd by the habitat

fra tation? : , _

Thi submissions fail to address the exponential growth in air traffic that will occur in the Delta

this winter. How much air traffic does each proponent anticipate for their respective

operations? What steps arc being taken to minimize impacts 1o air quality, wildlife, harvesters
wners? ; . ' ; :

ildlife

Apz siply tentioning the existence of wildlife species in the region, the applications

itde attention to the effects of increased activity on wildlife. A great déal
of literaure hag addressed the igsues of displacoment pnd disturbance to wildlife, due to seismic
_ac&rity.Pm 8 shonld make a great effort to deonstrate that they are familiar with those
da%andtlm =y have taken all possible steps to minimize displacement, distarbance or
accidental ki ' '

. | :

gonents have not taken advantage of the most up-to-date information available
on wildlife and jwild life habitar. In some cases, such 8s Explor Data's application, they have
 failed 10 identify current data to dmnnsuateithat every precaution has been taken, based on

explpsives rathe
Vi

etcit
s
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- The rcgeneration process of the arctic ecosystem is
- over three decafles ago remam easily detectable on

" considered. | .

I=BuI=po3=criv I1=83L r.11413 JUDTSLD

envirunm impacts in seismic programs. ‘
advancernents have been made with respect tf the
mchniquc's'profluce a smaller footprint than pevious|programs that topk place in this region? If
$0, in what way? Can today’s footprint be er, considering that some of the seismic work
will be 3D? What are the potential impacts offexplogives on permafrogt? Given the concerns
raised in communities regarding climate/change, willl having so many hales in the groond result
in more slumping? :

a{e-thesé improvements? What
ice of explosive charges? Will today’s

ing D voidi un -

tremely s'low:rﬁismi: lines that were cut
landscape. efore the proponent

should be required to demonstrate that old seismic daga is insufficient. | In the interests of habitat

protection, progonents must be willing to sharc data with competitors whenever feasible. The
submissions to fhe EISC have not demonstrated that these alternatives have been genuinely

Project time lines are vague in iption. Underst ly, & proponent requirefs some .
flexibility in their scheduling. However, if no specifip date is going o he incl the
proponent should include a statement that ensures that the project will be woundiup before
spring, in order tp avoid accelerating the retum of mi ry birds, and to prevent premature
melting of the ground surface. The impacts associated with “winter seismic™ vs. “spring
seismic” programs are quite different, with spring seismic impact being more complicated and
potentially more significant. | : -

| |

Clean-Up and Follow-Up - -
Tmpacts to wildlife and wildlife habitat do not neces occur immediately or within the bhrief
time frame of a project. Ther a clear plan must he laid out by the proponent (with input
from the various &m:mmrmm:s d regulatory bodies) gliet outlines a suitable level of clean-up,
reclamation and long-term toring.

ive Effect !
Considering the mmmber of appilcaﬁons for seismic prpgrams that hLve been submitted to the
EISC in recent months, there hgs been a lack of effortion the part of the proponents to explain
what environmental and soci ic effects will grise from the poncurrent exploration
activities in'the region. The submnissions fnadequatelyl address this complex issue,

that they will work éoopmaﬁvely with
: : and researchers to acquire the
data to properly gauge the cumnulative effects, and ulti‘nmely set threshold levels.

tial amount of seismic activity is likely to nccur tn 8 short space of time and
geographic area, it must be the responsibility of all the proponents to identify
can be avoided. Developers should use common seismiic lines and access
ssible. Proponents must be able to ’mnfy why adjacent seismic projects arc
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not compatible for sharing lines and access poutes.

Mitieative Ms%g
Each of the supmissions to FISC have identified some

measures have proven to be effective in past cases

IMYE T IU Y UM TTRW

I evl Ve lllul

issues and suggest mmgatwa measures

in response to ].houe issues. However, nonelof the Tphcanons attcmpt to demonstrate that these

April of 2000". Ts this pose to '

i) the raini bulk samleg would beginin
instead of “2000"?

= one of the possible methods menfioned by the propanent for the transportation of the bulk™

sample is by tractor train method. It is ugplear i
with or withour snow cover. The propongnt sho
during the winter, when umpacts to the lag,

[ this method would be used daring periods
d be reqmred to transport the samples

uontinuﬁ to endorse thefeco m:lnendataons ofthc Community Conservation

Plans and encourages the FISC 10 assess sach spplication within the context of those

are ugnally noﬁﬁed o

qLNWT) and other advisory bodics, as we
cumulative environmental effects of these

SCope Projects on a case-by-case hasis,
18, Secnndlyé the proponents’ timetabla
bodies and managers. Advisory bodies

@ progonent’s projeet description within weeks of
gt date. As & result, advigory bodies ax

having the time to gather andjrevi
to threshold leyels T'hwquandarylsnntumql?tn
i jrisdiction. It is an unforfunate
recgutionary principle, good:
beuseﬁ;ltncxlomﬂ:epo ility of satting

a

da:a. id.Tﬁ_fying future

left to y speculate on potential
available dafa that could provide insight

tt*we projects qr to the assassment process

ent, but perhaps it can be tempered
a healthy cooperative approach, It wonld
ulative effects commiree, with
ittee conld be responsible for gathmng
priorities, and ultimately recommandmg
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has attempted to raise a nuplhcrvnf issues and questions in this statement,

tion gaps that need to be acknowledged and explored further. Preferebly, by
wledge sooner rather than later, ecological thresholds will not be exceeded.

!
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can be answered adequately with our current knowledge. Nevertheless, they do



